by customers in the base case. For
the purposes of the sensitivity
analysis, Ameren Illinois has taken
50% to 150% of this value.

Energy Theft 0.25% 0.1% - 0.4% The model estimates that AMI will help 28.0% - 28.9%
Reduction Ameren Illinois save 0.25% of revenue

associated with each AMI meter that is
currently lost due to energy theft.
Ameren Illinois has observed that
other utilities have seen energy theft
reduction benefits in the range of 0.5%
- 1 % of revenue. For the purposes of
the sensitivity analysis, Ameren Illinois
estimates (again, conservatively) that
between 0.1% and 0.4% of revenue
associated with each AMI meter can
be saved as a result of AMI.

CIM Benefits 9.79 cents I 5.39 cents I In the base case, Ameren Illinois 28.2%
($per KWH KWH KWH assumes that it will be able to bill for
Recovery) and thereby recover the full 9.79 cents

I KWH for consumption on inactive
meters once AMI is implemented For
purposes of sensitivity analysis,
Ameren Illinois assumes that even if
there is no tenant to bill for the entire
lost energy consumption, it could still
save energy supply cost of 5.39 cents
/KWH.

0
Sensitivity Base Case Sensitivity

Range I Variable Value
Assumptions

Uncollectible $3.75 million -15% to +15%5

Benefits per year after
10 years of
AMI rollout

O&M Benefits $557 million -10% to +10%

c

O&M Costs $236 million 10% Increase

0

Ameren Exhibit 2.4RO
Page 45 of52

Description I Rationale New IRR

For the base case, Ameren Illinois 28.2% - 28. 7%
assumes that at 100% AMI rollout, it
will be able to reduce uncollectible
electric expense by approximately
20%. Since the ability to reduce bad
debt expense depends on a multitude
of factors including recovery rate after
disconnect and increase in
recoverable amount through revised
collection process, Ameren Illinois
estimates a 30% decr